No. 21-30037

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAMBLESS ENTERPRISES, L.L.C.;
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOUISIANA, INCORPORATED
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

ROCHELLE WALENSKY, SHERRI BERGER; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; MERRICK
GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General, NORRIS COCKRAN, Acting
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; CENTERS
FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana

# CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF DISTRICT COURT

DAVID H. WILLIAMS, LSBA# 17867 Southeast Louisiana Legal Services 1340 Poydras St. Ste 600 New Orleans, Louisiana 70112 (504) 529-1063 dwilliams@slls.org Counsel for SLLS DANIELLE E. DAVIS, LSBA# 37995 Southern Poverty Law Center 201 St. Charles Avenue, Ste 2000 New Orleans, LA 70170 (504) 486-8982 danielle.davis@splcenter.org Counsel for SPLC, NHLP, and Acadiana Legal Service Corp.

1.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Certificate of Interested Persons  | 2   |
|--|-----|
| Table of Contents  | 4   |
| Table of Authorities   | 6   |
| Statement of Interests of Amici Curiae   | 9   |
| Argument   | 11  |
| A. Louisiana renters continue to struggle with high unemployment and rent arrearages.  | 11  |
| B. The distribution of Emergency Rental Assistance funds to landlords has only just begun in Louisiana.                                      | 14  |
| C. Were the CDC Order to be enjoined, tenants protected by the order would suffer severe harm far in excess of any claimed loss to landlords | 16  |
| D. Legal services attorneys and Louisiana courts need affirmation that the CDC Order still applies   | 24  |
| 1. The legal uncertainty and unpredictability around the CDC halt Order has reached a dysfunctional level.                                   | 24  |
| 2. The inability of covered tenants to rely on the CDC halt Order and to count on courts to enforce it is unjustified and harmful.           | 30  |
| a. In context, the Congressional extension of<br>the CDC halt Order without change shows<br>ratification of the CDC's authority to issue     | 9.0 |
| that order   | 30  |

| b. Skyworks correctly discerned the Congressional intent for extending the CDC Order, but reached a conclusion inconsistent with its reasoning.                         | 34 |
|---|----|
| c. Nothing in the Appropriations Act or<br>surrounding context suggests Congress<br>intended to extend the CDC Order to<br>January 31, 2021, but withhold validation of |    |
| CDC's authority to issue it.  | 36 |
| 3. A clear and resolute opinion upholding the CDC Order will best serve landlords, tenants, courts, and the public.   | 39 |
| Conclusion  | 40 |
| Certificate of Service  | 41 |
| Rule 29(a)(4)(G) Certificate of Compliance  | 42 |
| Certificate of ECF Compliance   | 43 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases  |                          |
|--|--------------------------|
| Brown v. Azar, No. 1:20-CV-03702, — F.Supp.3d —, 2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020)                        | 31, 33                   |
| Collins v. Mnuchin, 938 F.3d. 553 (5th Cir. 2019)  | 32                       |
| D.J. v. Columbia at Sylvan Hills, L.P., No. 1:19-cv-02232, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234412 (N.D. Ga. July 25, 2019) | 22                       |
| Forest Grove School Dist. V. T.A., 557 U.S. 230 (2009)   | 33                       |
| Isbrandtsen-Moller Co. v. United States, 300 U.S. 139 (1937)   | 32, 37                   |
| Jackson v. Jacobs, 971 F. Supp. 560 (N.D. Ga. 1997)  | 23                       |
| KC Tenants v. Byrn, No. 20-000784-CV-W-HFS, F.Supp.3d, 2020 WL 7063361 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020)                  | 26                       |
| Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)   | 33, 36,<br>38            |
| Mitchell v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 569<br>F. Supp. 701 (N.D. Cal. 1983)                      | 23                       |
| Schism v. United States, 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)  | 32, 37                   |
| Shell Oil Co. v. Sec'y, Revenue & Taxation, 96-0929 (La. 11/25/96), 683 So.2d 1204                               | 30                       |
| Sinisgallo v. Town of Islip Hous. Auth., 865 F. Supp. 2d 307 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)                                     | 23                       |
| Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC, No. 5:20-CV-2407, F.Supp.3d, 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021)                     | 24, 34-<br>35, 38-<br>39 |
| Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 531  | 32                       |

| U.S. 159 (2001)  |               |  |
|--|---------------|--|
| Swayne & Hoyt v. U.S., 300 U.S. 297 (1937)   | 32            |  |
| Rousse v. United Tugs, Inc., 2017-0585 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/20/17); 234 So. 3d 1179   | 28, 30        |  |
| Tenants for Justice v. Hills, 413 F. Supp. 389 (E.D. Pa. 1975)   | 23            |  |
| Tiger Lily LLC v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev., No. 2:20-CV-2692-MSN-ATC, 2020 WL 7658076 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 21, 2020) | 29, 33        |  |
| Tiger Lily LLC v. HUD, No. 220CV02692MSNATC,<br>F.Supp.3d, 2021 WL 1171887 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2021)                            | 24            |  |
| Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD, No. 21-5256, F.3d, 2021 WL 1165170 (6th Cir. Mar. 29, 2021)  | 24, 36-<br>38 |  |
| Terkel v. CDC, No. 6:20-CV-00564, F.Supp.3d, 2021 WL 742877 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021)  | 24            |  |
| Statutes   |               |  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 9058(b-c)  | 12            |  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 264  | 32            |  |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2996 – 2996l  | 9             |  |
| La. Code Civ. P. art. 927  | 27            |  |
| La. Code Civ. P. art. 934  | 27            |  |
| La. R.S. §13:2582  | 29            |  |
| La. R.S. §49:251.1   | 29            |  |
| Pub. L. 116-136, § 2104(e)   | 12            |  |
| Pub. L. 116-260, § 501-502   | 13, 15,<br>23 |  |
| Pub. L. 117-2, §3201   | 14            |  |

| Regulations  |        |  |
|--|--------|--|
| 85 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Sept. 4, 2020)                 | 13, 23 |  |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Jan. 29, 2021)                  | 13, 23 |  |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 16731 (March 31, 2021)                | 13, 23 |  |
| Executive Orders                                   |        |  |
| 30 JBE 2020  | 12     |  |
| 75 JBE 2020  | 12     |  |
| 117 JBE 2020                                       | 12     |  |
| Secondary Sources                                  |        |  |
| 36A C.J.S., Forcible Entry & Detainer (Sept. 2020) | 26     |  |
